
MONTHLY REVIEW OF CANADIAN 
FISHERIES STATISTICS 

REVUE STATISTIQUE MENSUELLE 
DE LA PECHE AU CANADA 

AUGUST - 1955 - AOUT 
!- t-0 4 - 1-3 1-1 -6 - 

OC 
PROPER 

Li TV OFT 

PubUshed by Authority of 
	

Pubhê d'ordre du 
The Right Honourable C. D. Howe 	 tree honorable C. D. Howe 
Minister of Trade and Commerce 	 ministre do Commerce 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 
	

BUREAU FDRAL DE LA STATISTIQUE 
Induatry and Merchandising Division 

	Division do 11nduetrie et du commerce 
Flaherie. Section 
	 Section de. phoheries 

6509-502-85 	 Price - Prix: 25 cents 	 Vol. 9, No. 8 
$2.00 per year 

EDMOND CLOUTIER, C.M.G., O.A.. D.S.P. 
QUEZN'C PRIMTZR AND CONTROLLCJ or CTATIONUY-IMPRIMC*JI DC L.A CEINI CT CONTR6LLVJI DC LA PAPCTflIIC 

OTrAWA, 1953 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LANDINGS 	 Page 

Table 1. Sea fisheries by province and species 	 2 
Table 2. Inland fisheries by province and species 	 5 

PROCESSING 

Table 3. Output of main products and by-products 	6 

STOCKS 

Table 4. Salted and pickled fish, Atlantic Coast 	7 
Table 5. Frozen fish, Canada 	 8 

EXTERNAL BADE 

Table 6. Imports 	 10 
Table 7. Exports 	 U 

PRICES 

Table 8. Index numbers, wholesale prices 14 
Table 9. Prices received by fishermen 14 
Table 10. Wholesale prices 15 
Table 11. Retail prices 15 

SYMBOLS 

figures not available 

figures not applicable 

- nil or zero 

- - less than 500 

EXPLANATION 

ATLkNTIC 
	

PACIFIC 

OTHER FLATFISH - flounders, greysole, skate, 	- flounders, skate 
turbot, witch, yellowtail 

OTHER ESTUARIAL - eel, shad, sea-bass or -perch, - eulachon, sea-bass or -perch 
sturgeon, tomood 	smelt, sturgeon 

OTHER SHELLFISH - crab, mussel, winkle 	- abalone, octopus, prawn, shrimp 



FISHERIES OF CANADA - AUGUST 1955 

CANADA 

In August the sea-fiSheries of Canada yielded 241,126,000 lb. of fish worth 
$13,821, 000 -- a catch that was 8% smaller and 4% less valuable than the 
262,386,000 lb. worth $14,370,000 taken in August, 1954. 

Landings in the first eight months of this year -- 1,214,267,000 lb. valued 
at $56,484,000 -- were 6 and 5% lower respectively than the 1, Z93, 534, 000 lb. 
worth $59,457,000 reported in the same period of last year. 

ATLANTIC 

On the Atlantic Coast the August catch amounted to 179,200,000 lb. -- 13% 
under the 206,384,000 lb. recorded in August, 1954 -- and was valued at $6,034,000 
-- 519 lower than the $6, 362,000 reported for the same month of last year. 

Newfoundland fishermen landed 87,334,000 lb. of fish, 27% lower than the 
119,403,000 lb. taken in August, 1954. The value, $2,000,000, was 28% under the 
$2,781,000 shown a year ago. The cod catch has fallen off appreciably this year. 

In Nova Scotia the picture would appear to be somewhat brighter. Landings 
in August totalled 49,079,000 lb. and were valued at $1,862,000 compared to August 
1954 figures of 38,761,000 lb. and $1,682,000. As a whole, the groundfish catch 
was higher, both during the month and in the January-August period. However, the 
value of the lobster catch continues on a slightly lower level than last year. 

PACIFIC 

In British Columbia the value of the August catch was $7, 787,000, some 3% 
lower than the $8,008,000 reported in the same month of 1954. Salmon landings 
totalled 56,285,000 lb. and were worth $7,025,000 as compared with 49,716,000 lb. 
worth $6,938,000 reported in August, 1954. The halibut catch of 3,134,000 lb. was 
valued at $480,000. 

STOCKS 

At the end of August stocks of frozen fish in Canada amounted to 54,656,000 
lb., of which 52, 163,000 lb. were frozen fresh and 2,493,000 frozen smoked. Com-
pared to the end of August 1954 figures, current stocks were higher by 928,000 lb. 
(2%) fresh, but lower by 141,000 lb. (5%) smoked. 

EXPORT S 

During the first eight months of this year fish and fish products to the value 
of $79,317,000 were sold abroad, approximately 5 1h less than the $82,642,000 
worth exported in the same period of 1954. Sales of fillets and sticks, salted fish, 
shellfish, meal and oils have risen, but not enough to offset the big decline in ex- 
ports of canned salmon. 



Page 2 	 Table 1 - Landings by Sea Piahery and Species 

QUANTITY VALUZ 
Species 

and AUGUST JANUARY-AuGUST AUGUST JANUARY-AUGUST 
Sea Ylihery 

1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. $000 $'000 V1000 $000 

CANADA 	- 	TOTAL 	... 241,126 262,386 1,214,267 1,293,534 13,821 14,370 56,484 59,457 

Atlantic Tote]. 	.......... 179,200 206,384 967,746 1,011,088 6,034 6,362 37,587 38,279 

99,046 126,872 440,011 507,427 2,262 2,944 10,843 12,431 
9,294 6,639 95,123 70,735 259 230 3,102 2,687 

Cod 	...................... 

5,993 3,273 28,753 24,811 110 45 461 370 
5,562 4,216 13,036 13,724 82 65 210 246 

Haddock 	.................. .. 

POUOCk 	.................. .. 

126 244 1,184 1,291 2 4 20 22 
Rake 	..................... .. 

10,125 8,977 26,036 34,063 229 211 596 799 
iek 	..................... .... 

74 85 4,353 4,409 2 2 115 121 
Other 	oundish 25 51 317 275 -- -- 6 7 

Roaefieh 	................. . 

501 631 3,511 3,849 121 144 736 862 
Plaice & Oraysole 7,458 4,873 50,236 31,482 218 133 1,551 765 
Other Flatfiah 1,107 1,075 11,220 7,094 57 35 419 245 

20,506 29,563 147,256 144,235 270 407 1,260 1,509 
1,534 5,715 8,113 27,689 35 115 190 585 

Catfiah 	.................. .... 

Mack.rel 	................ 2 ,903 1,936 17,457 17,736 112 66 607 568 
Capelin 	................ 12 67 31,922 31,720 -- -- 161 158 

Ralibut 	.................. .... 

A.leuiv 	.................. 3 3 17,680 21,239 -- -- 158 173 

Bsrring 	.................. 

90 

.. 

290 2,448 3,852 37 86 801 1,244 

Sardines 	................. . 

42 22 4,220 2,330 4 3 451 261 
2,269 1,981 4,027 3,290 487 474 929 840 

	

SalLon 	................... 

	

elt 	.................... 

Other Iatuerial Yish 182 229 3,550 3,267 12 16 125 140 
Svordtiab 	................ 

4,087 2,769 39,777 38,246 1,282 899 12,744 12,306 
Cla.a and QMaMugs 2,062 1,656 7,941 9,832 85 74 336 420 

127 3 173 21 7 10 1 
229 196 1,182 925 80 58 484 283 

Oyster 	................... 

5,813 4.918 8,004 7,233 87 74 122 108 

Lobster 	.................. 

Scallop 	.................. 
Squid 	.................... 

Other 	.L1fish 30 100 216 313 8 40 24 86 
applea.ntery Landings 	•, ..  ,. .. 186 237 1,126 1,042 
Livers, Cod 8,434 9,662 22,712 27,319 111 126 354 436 

• Ralibt 9 11 171 29 2 2 9 15 
Seordtisb 32 42 54 67 4 5 7 9 

• Other 132 - 219 94 4 - 6 
4,430 6,925 21,654 17,289 53 86 266 243 

Other Seaveed 106 40 198 82 4 10 19 21 
Stir Seal 	......... no 279 8 167,119 129,679 3 -- 431 276 

Irish MD aa 	............. .. 

Bait Wore 	......... flu 517,980 832,660 3,440,700 3,743,015 5 8 34 37 

61,926 56,002 246,521 282,446 7,787 8,008 18,897 21,178 

56,285 49,716 80,596 83,996 7,025 6.938 12,404 12,953 

Pacitic Total 	............ 

16,739 15,481 30,201 1,326 3,707 3,721 6,685 
Salaon Total 	............. 

Spring, Red 1,713 1,268 6,975 6,744 511 322 2,091 1,699 
Spring, iVhite 401 

. 7,472 

556 1,599 2,224 53 83 268 351 
Stoelhead 122 159 204 430 16 21 29 60 

5,870 12,834 10,451 1,598 1,014 2,561 1,768 
Pink 	.................. 16,622 39,038 20,802 3,298 1,2e9 3,437 1,614 

Sockeye 	................5,502 

3,228 8,435 4,160 12,919 216 497 277 760 

Cohn 	...................7,745 
. 

102 67 305 225 7 5 20 16 
Chua 	................... 

114 100 2,670 4,235 5' 4 114 177 

Other 	..................... 

276 265 2,692 3,075 19 21 194 234 
Black Cod (Sablefish) 222 42 819 479 26 5 97 58 

Grey Cod 	................. 
Lingcod 	.................. 

3,134 4,231 18,781 24,997 480 719 2,443 3,950 
990 738 5,324 3,910 40 33 253 192 

other ?latfjah 11 8 277 O -- -- 8 6 
1 8 118,170 148,366 -- -- 1,506 1,909 

Dther 	stuaria]. 7iah 395 308 4,123 2,741 10 11 115 84 
411 436 3,309 2,692 41 48 344 295 

8a].ibut 	.................. 
Soles 	.................... 

{erring 	.................. 

11 11 4,817 3,486 1 1 136 97 
Crab 	..................... 

5 71 4,166 3,457 -- 4 205 189 
)ther Shellfieh 71 68 777 752 12 11 129 107 
ppintar 	Landings 	•,  .. 128 213 949 927 

Dyster 	................... 

85 108 713 808 22 32 172 193 Livers 	................. 
16 15 89 113 1 2 6 9 Viscera 	................ 

Other .. ,. .. .. 105 179 771 725 
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QUANTITY VALUE 
Species 

and AUGUST JANUARY-AUGuST AUGUST JANUARY-AUGUST 
See fishery 

1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1934 

1 000 	lb • '000 	lb • 1 000 	lb. '000 	lb. $ '000 t'OOO 	41000 1 1 000 

101F0UNILA1W Total 87,336 119,403 427,674 496,495 2,000 2,781 	11,006 12,657 

72,806 107,973 302,282 383,404 1,567 2,364 	6,621 8,430 
3,369 2,368 32,209 21.557 80 66 	884 124 

P01100k 	.................. 33 25 117 248 -- -- 	 1 2 
2,964 2,510 11,495 13,944 62 50 	248 282 

Other k'oundrieh 13 17 198 241 -- -- 	 6 7 
26 8 401 311 5 2 	63 49 

Cod 	...................... 

fladdock 	.................. 

Plaice and Qx.ysole 1,384 838 15,184 9,463 37 17 	448 219 

Ro.efi.h 	................. 

440 151 899 760 35 12 	72 61 

halibut 	.................. 

Other FJ.attiEL - - - - - - 	- - 
Torbot 	................... 

220 140 17,779 19,441 4 2 	223 215 
211 153 220 177 11 8 	11 9 Mackerel 	................. 

Capelin 	.................. 12 67 31,922 31,720 -- .- 	 161 159 
22 152 1.587 2,330 5 29 	401 575 

.it 	.................... - - 15 3 - - 	3 -- 
Other hatuerisi Flab 	.... 12 13 239 309 1 1 	11 15 

- - 5,221 5,242 - - 	1,353 1,331 

Herring 	.................. 

Lobster 	.................. 
Class 	.................... - - - - - - 	- - 
Scallops 
Squid 	................... 5,807 4,908 7,867 7,175 87 74 	118 108 

Sa1on 	................... 

Other 	e11tish 	......... 15 80 39 170 8 40 	20 85 
Sapplem.entary Landings 	.. .. .. 98 116 	362 476 

NOVA SCOTIA Total 49,079 38,761 302,755 267,426 1,862 1,682 	17,318 16,544 

Cod 	..................... 8,452 7,664 88,449 86,525 291 270 	2,487 3,097 
5,277 3,689 59,098 43,486 156 140 	2,079 1,828 
4,328 2,761 24,800 22,415 76 39 	383 335 
1,900 1,890 6,811 8,474 36 32 	123 155 

126 244 1,184 1,291 2 4 	20 22 
Rosafieh 	............... 6,351 6,242 12,998 19,158 151 156 	315 496 

74 82 4,314 4,383 2 2 	114 121 
Other Oroundtieh 12 34 119 34 -- -- -- 

addoCk 	.................. 

Pollock 	.................. 

435 593 2,945 3,444 106 135 	635 789 

Hake 	..................... 

Cattish 	.................. 

4,348 2,221 20,745 12,292 130 63 	667 369 
Other llatttah 

.. 

659 913 9,883 6,092 22 23 	330 174 
13,329 9,326 31,937 21,401 174 123 	420 287 

luck 	..................... 

- - - 48 - - 	- 1 
190 449 7,386 8,178 27 17 	253 266 

3 3 6,720 5,766 -- -- 	91 79 

halibut 	.................. 

Plaice 	................... 

22 32 125 226 11 15 	64 104 

Sardines 	................. 
Mackerel 	................. 

- - 108 140 - - 	20 24 

hf.rriag 	.................. 

Alewive 	.................. 
Sa1.aon 	................... 

Seordtlab 	.............. 2.269 1,981 4,027 3,290 487 474 	929 840 
Other £atnartal Fish 	• 94 133 519 377 7 8 	32 25 

Se.lt 	.................... 

114 86 18,166 18,160 37 30 	6 9 698 6,788 
Class and Qusbauge 267 215 1,223 1,384 14 11 	75 66 

- - 12 1 - 1 - 

Lobster 	.................. 

229 195 1,096 831 80 442 249 
Oyster 	................... 

Squid 	...................  8 90 32 -- -- 	4 -- 
Scallop 	.................. 

Other Shellfish - - - - - 	- - 
3pple2.ntary landing. 	..  ..  53 82 	636 429 



P&ge 4 	 Table 1 (concl'd.) - Landings by Sea Fishery and Species 

QUANTITY YALUZ 
Speoi.a 

and AUGUST JANUARY - AUGUST AUGUST JANUARY - AUGUST 
Sea Fishery 

1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 

'000 	lb. 9 000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. 9 000 	lb. 	$'OOO 42000 40000 $'000 

x= MMMICE Total 	..... 24,486 36,569 11.257 161,089 	1,443 1,382 4,332 4,880 

Cod 	........ 5,796 4,910 16,300 12.783 	146 158 491 368 
Haddock 	................. 215 215 2,304 3,407 	10 9 94 134 
Pollock 	............. 1,632 487 3,836 2,148 	34 6 77 33 
flake 	.................. 2,683 1,527 3,529 3,144 	34 19 50 55 
cusk 	.................... - - - - - - - 

Rosefish 	................ 585 142 1,058 686 	12 3 23 15 
Catfish 	................. -- 3 39 26 	-- -- I -- 
Halibut 	.., .............. 2 2 24 12 	-- -- 5 3 

1,176 1,193 10,267 7.651 	34 35 302 115 
Other 7latfiI4 	........., 8 11 420 213 	-- -- 17 10 

6,474 18,596 34,906 66,726 	81 258 307 733 
1,476 5,682 7,845 27,489 	30 113 177 575 

172 410 4,214 5,297 	7 11 140 171 

Plaice 	................... 

Aleulve 	.............. - - 10,821 15,405 	- - 66 93 

	

Herring 	.................. 

	

rim., 	................. 

36 94 329 852 	18 38 161 368 

Mackerel 	................. 

Sealt 	................... - - 3,223 1,695 	- - 343 190 
Saln 	................... 

Other 	tuarial Fish fis 22 7 1,821 1.594 	1 1 46 62 
lobster 	............. 3,064 

. 

. 

2,029 5,686 5,139 	973 664 1,780 1,611 
Claus and Quehaugs 1,028 1,201 4,318 6,184 	49 56 195 301 
Oyster 	................... 109 - 113 6 	6 - 6 1. 
Scallop 	................ -- - 51 52 	-. - 26 16 
Other Shellfish 8 - 153 80 	-- - 3 1 
flipplauantary Lending. 	.. .. .. .. .. 	 8 11 22 25 

P. E. I. Total 	.......... 5,057 3,796 26,083 23,222 	386 316 2,646 2,276 

1,890 1,004 4,816 3,112 	42 27 124 82 
405 366 1,341 2,255 	12 15 40 90 

Hake 	.................. 964 779 2,667 2,055 	12 14 37 36 
Plaice 	................. 352 501 2,056 1.636 	11 15 72 51 
Other llatfish - - 18 29 	- - -- 

Cod 	................... 

44 70 4,494 4,229 	1 1 35 65 

Haddock 	.................. 

100 194 915 1,176 	4 7 34 35 
- - 139 70 	- - 1 1 

Herring 	.................. 
Mackerel 	................. 

- - - - 	 - - - 

A]esite 	.................. 
SaLn 	................... 

- - 259 205 	- - 22 11 Seelt 	.................... 

Other Xstueri&1 Fish - - 232 80 	- - 6 2 
lobster 	............. 909 654 7.841 6,797 	272 205 2.130 1,752 
Claus and Quahaugs 	..... 373 211 1,220 1,478 	12 6 35 47 
Oyster... . .............. 18 3 48 17 	1 -- 3 -- 
Scallop 	.................. - 1 35 42 	- -- 16 18 
Other Shellfish 2 13 2 41 	-- -- -- -- 
3.appleaentary Landings .. .. .. .. 	 19 26 91 86 

13,244 7,855 99,919 62,756 	343 201 2,285 1,923 

10,102 5,261 28,164 21,603 	216 125 620 454 
28 1 171 30 	1 -- 5 1 
15 20 29 51 	-- -- -- -- 

225 83 485 275 	4 2 10 6 Rosefish 	................. 
Halibut 	.................. 38 28 141 82 	10 7 33 21 
Plaice 	................ 198 120 1,984 440 	6 3 62 11 
Other Flatftah 	......... - - - - 

439 1,431 58,140 32,438 	10 23 275 209 

QUZC Total 	............. 

58 33 268 152 	5 2 13 9 

Cod 	...................... 

1,630 730 4,722 2,908 	63 23 169 87 

Haddock 	............. 
Hake 	...................... 

10 12 407 444 	3 4 175 191 
42 22 615 287 	4 3 63 36 Seelt 	.................... 

Other Estuarial Fish 54 76 739 907 	3 6 30 36 

Herring 	.................. 
Sardines 	................. 

Lobster 	................ - - 2,863 2,908 	- - 783 824 

Mackerel 	................. 
Salnon 	................... 

Claus 	................ 394 29 1,180 186 	10 1 31 6 
- - - - 	 - - - - 

Squid 	................. 6 2 47 26 	-- -- -- -- 
Scallop 	.................. 

Other Shellfish 	...... 5 7 24 19 	-- -- 1 -- 
pp1eusntery Landings .. .. .. .. 	 8 2 15 26 
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NORThNL9T TWIToRUS 

AUGUST 

SPWCIES 

DECEMBER 1954 To END OF AUGUST 

QUANTITY VALUX QUANTITY VALUE 

1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. 49000 # 1000 '000 	lb. 9000 	lb. k9000 0000 

2,220 1,813 165 135 Total 7,295 5,781 672 596 

830 849 54 59 Whitefish 	......... 4,218 3,566 403 393 
1,371 941 110 85 Trout 	............. 2,844 1,897 253 180 

13 4 1 -- 125 121 8 4 
6 19 -_ I 

Incoflflu 	............. 
Other 	............... 108 197 8 19 

ONTARIO 

Published with the co-operation of the Fish and Wildlife Division of the Department of Lends and 70re.ts of Ontario. 

JULY 

SPWCIES 

JANUARY - JULY 

QUANTITY VALIJM QUANTITY VALUZ 

1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 

1 000 	lb. 9000 	lb. 1,1OOO 4.2000 1000 	lb. 9000 	lb. 4 1000 $'OOO 

1,983 2,595 315 549 Total 15,926 15,566 2,188 2,729 

420 618 99 216 1,508 2,097 482 833 
129 112 15 17 308 53 50 

5 20 1 6 Lake Herring 53 
. 

72 9 22 
192 201 50 50 Pickerel (Y. Pike) 	• 1908 1,746 380 405 
296 216 41 39 Rlue Pickerel 3,753 1,949 465 316 

12 9 1 75 Sauger 	.............. 64 . 90 7 92 
159 332 24 27 Perch 	...............,422 2,164 144 218 

86 140 29 50 

Whitefish 	........... 

T11ibee 	.............410 

Lake Trout 535 674 179 241 
19 24 2 2 Pike (Jackfi.h) 338 422 34 44 
12 25 11 25 Sturgeon 66 85 64 90 

108 131 2 4 675 14 19 
19 17 4 3 Cattish 95 110 15 18 

345 577 32 29 

&ickere 	.............588 

White Bass 1.795 2,698 125 192 
181 173 4 6 Other 	............... 3,391 2,476 217 189 

WAN ITOBA 

Publl.bed with the co-operation of the Game and Fisheries Branch, Department of Mine. and Natural Resources, Manitoba. 

AUGUST 

SPIXILS 

JAl1JABY - AUGUST 

QUANTiTY VALUX QUANTITY VALUX 

1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 1955 1954 

'000 	lb. 1000 	lb. 4 0 000 ,'OOO 1000 	lb. '000 	lb. *'OOO $000 

1,952 1,610 210 177 total 19,277 16,064 1,998 1,856 

202 193 23 13 4,942 4,033 750 661 
1,276 1,163 169 146 Piccerel 	T. Pike) 	• 5,684 5,264 836 797 

1 1 -- 

Whitefish 	........... 

390 34 39 
20 13 1 1 1,216 124 156 

133 120 6 5 

Perch 	...............377 
Sau.ger 	..............817 
Pike (Jackfiab) 2.082 1,711 99 81 

320 120 11 12 Other 	............... 5,375 3.430 155 122 



29,238 
28,149 
19,536 
3,288 

27,872 
7,962 
3,004 

26,037 
26,701 
10,304 
1,681 

36,033 
6,327 
2,516 

29,051 
16,875 
36,165 
1,274 
2,680 

343,343 

46,719 
10,948 
18,788 
7,516 
3,593 

619,038 

	

22,256 	21,134 

	

2,760 	1,643 

	

1,211 	3,164 

	

481 	514 

	

171 	25 

	

1,221 	1,092 

	

24,713 	40,266 

	

5.7S 	1 	7,863 

19,107 I 	16,745 
1/ 1' 

1,573 1,602 

740,359 843,551 
47,261 41,307 
86,135 70,700 

273,376 178,872 

407 
768 

7,687 
300 

if 31 
7,876 

1,304 
804 

10,577 
387 

V 32 
10,913 

Page 6 	 Table 3 - Output of Math Product. and By-products of Sea fisheries 

(In thousands of pounds, unless otherwise specified) 

Product and Specie. 	 JANUARYJIJLY 	I 	Product and Species 	I 
I 	1955 	I 	1954 	I 	 J 	1955 	F 1954 

ATLANTIC 
	 ATLANTIC 

YRLSII & 7kON, round or dressed: 
	 I PIC= & VINOAR-CURI.D (bbla.): 

cod, fresh 
frozen 

haddock, fresh 
frozen 

pollock, fresh 
frozen 

hake, fresh 
frozen 

cuak, fresh 
frozen 

halibut, fresh and frozen 
herring, fresh 

frozen 
mackerel, fresh 

N frozen 
sardines, fresh 
alewive, fresh 
salmon, fresh and frozen 
shad, fre8h and frozen 
eaelt, fresh and frozen 
swordfish • freah and frozen ... 

toacod, fresh and frozen 

MM & 	fillets: 

cod, fresh 
frozen 

haddock, fresh ................ 

frozen 
pollock, fresh 

N 	frozen 
hake, fresh 

frozen 
coal, fresh 

N 	frozen .................. 

rosefieh, fresh 
frozen 

catfish, fresh 
frozen 

halibut, fresh and frozen 
plaice & flounders, fresh 

N N 	 N 	frozen 

7I77, blocks: 

cod 
haddock 
pollock 
rosefl.ah 
other 

dressed and fiLlet.: 

cod, fillets 
haddock, dressed 

N 	, fillets 
herring, kippered 

N 	, bloaters 
N 	 boneless 

ET-cALT: 

	

7,388 
	

8,257 

	

1,198 
	

613 

	

4,292 
	

4,400 

	

413 
	

545 

	

2,392 
	

1,636 

	

323 
	

334 

	

2,995 
	

1,990 

	

27 
	

3 

	

65 
	

55 
1 

	

3,192 
	

3,504 

	

26,457 
	

53,434 

	

5,441 
	

3,551 

	

4,007 
	

5,024 

	

1,622 
	

5,171 

	

394 
	

2,056 

	

11,313 
	

13,557 

	

2,270 
	

3,566 

	

1,430 
	

1,312 

	

4,242 
	

2,335 

	

3,903 
	

3,296 

	

400 
	

258 

	

6,594 
	

7,209 

	

22,031 
	

23,794 

	

6,743 
	

5,170 

	

12,101 
	

15,655 

	

153 
	

122 

	

410 
	

188 

	

90 
	

80 

	

40 
	

74 

	

192 
	

129 

	

5 
	

34 

	

11 
	

35 

	

6,664 
	

7,428 

	

290 
	

408 

	

1,223 
	

1,264 

	

176 
	

205 

	

1,832 
	

1,313 

	

12,737 
	

6,633 

	

19,164 	13,153 

	

13,243 	2,335 

	

131 	9 

	

4 	1,414 

	

11 	30 

	

3,063 	3,876 

	

598 	383 

	

106 	127 

	

1,108 	395 

	

9,365 	8,696 

	

728 	511  

herring, split 
N 	fillets 

mackerel, split 
• fiLlets 

alewive, split 
• fillets 

turbot, split 

IC2D (48 lb. case): 

cod and related species 
hcrring 

kip. mack. (20 lb.) 
mackerel 
ealmon 	....................... 

sardines (20 lb. case) 

lobster, in shell 
, meat 

clams & quahaugs • In shell 
N 	N 	 N 	,meat 

o'ster, in shell 
scallop, meet 

lobster, canned (48 lb. Co.) 
clams & quahaugs, canned 

(30 lb. os.) 

I 1SY-PROIVCTS: 

a.Meal (tons); 
cod and related species 
rocef lab 
herring 

b,0I1 (gals.); 
cod 
roast lab 
herring 
seal 

c .Other; 
herring scales 
lobster tomaUey (48 lb. ce,) 

" 	paste (18 lb. cs.) 
cod skins .................... 

roe 
" glue (gal.) 	.............. 

J Included with cod and related 
species. 

/ Includes mixed roe 

cod 	........................ ....
153,953 	203,475 

	

haddock ........................100 	106 
pollock 	....................... 	

... 

	

.11918 	10,723 
hake .........................

, 	2,914 	2,652 

	

238 	273 



Table 3 (ooncl'd.) - 0ut1At of 'ath Product, and Sy-Products of Sea Fisheries 	 Pare 7 

Product and Species JANUARY-ASGUST product and Speclea JANUARY-AIJGUST 

1955 1954 1955 1954 

PACIFIC P*CIF1C 

MMM & FROZEN, round or dressed: lLIZI1: 

coda, 	frozen 	.................. 696 1,046 oyster, ehucked (gal.) 52,550 49,370 
z. 17,497 19,114 

7,834 6,119 cleiss, canned 	(48 lb. cc.) 	.. 8,980 
halibut, tro.n 	................ 

111 57 crabs, 	" 	 .. 3,332 
.alon, frozen 	................. 

sole., frozen 	.................. 
herring, fr..h 	.................. 45 175 oyster, 	 .. 1,038 

PROa.N, fillet.: BY-P10WCTS: 

806 695 a.Heal (tons); 
2,177 2,088 11,587 6,224 

cods 	........................... 

halibut 	........................ 

731 752 salaon 	......................... 

1,125 1,408 b.Oil (gel.) 
herring, body 	................ 1,040,708 202,240 

sole 	.......................... 

CANNED (48 lb. case): 

herring, body 	................. 

- 218 1,750 

. 

1,144 herring 	........................ 
ealison 	........................ 1,088,515 1,122,441 400 262 
tune 	........................... 13,848 

. 
5,208 

Table 4 - Sto*s of Salted and Pickled Flab - Atlantic Coasb 

Product and SpecIes August 31, 1954 ADGUST 31, 1955 July 31. 	1955 

'000 	lb. '000 	lb. '000 	lb. 
WTT-SA13]tD (pickled or kench-cured): 

18,052 21,791 10,795 
2,789 3,584 3,280 

244 325 291 

cod . .......................................................

pollock 	.................................................... 

hake 	....................................................... 

118 36 59 other 	...................................................... 

DRID-SALTLV; 

cod'' ...................................................... 4,365 6,785 5,366 
424 298 585 

18 	4/ 83 70 
- 16 27 

BONZLISS SALI) (fillet., etc.): 

pollock 	.................................................... 

hake 	....................................................... 

184 

. 

388 282 

other 	...................................................... 

127 18 16 
cod 	........................................................ 

other 	...................................................... 

bbls. bble. bble. 
PICLFD: 

1,6 2 6 2,526 1,462 
7,972 8,389 8,130 

16,430 23,471 19,598 

herring 	.................................................... 

isackerel 	.................................................. . 

alelv 	................................................... . 

boxee boxee boxes 

BLOAThRS 	.................................................... . 194 , 486  242,953 240,172 

Ne,foundland .tocks are included even thoui they are reported on the 20th of the sooth. 
Includes N.foundlend stocks of incoispletely cured, sashed and pressed, aaltbulk fish. 

/ Includes both heavy and slack salted, all cures. 
/ Includes "Other". 



Page 8 	Table 5 - Cold Storage Stocks of Fresh and SmDked Frozen Fish 

Species and product 
SEPTEMBER 1, 1955 August 1, 	1955 

Revised 
September 1, 1954 

Final PRELIMINARY 

1000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. 1000 	lb. 

54,656 47,793 53,869 

45,726 39,242 47,096 

Cod, Atlantic 	............dressed 179 87 148 
fillets 4,607 4,161 6,846 
blocks 5,565 4,081 
breaded, uncooked 	• 22 51 

Frozen fresh sea fish, total 	............. 

breaded, cooked 107 65 
Cod 	Pacific 	............dreSSed 1,037 1,013 850 

R)TAL 	.............................. 

fillets 502 479 466 
steaks - - - 

Haddock 	.................dressed 59 62 79 
fillets 3,145 3,384 4,251 
blocks 1,303 926 
breaded, uncooked 69 32 
breuded, cooked 191 226 

Catfish 	.................dressed . - 

fillets 44 75 
Rosetish (Ocean Perch) 	fillets 1,742 1,935 2,042 
Other Groundfish 	........blocks - - 

breaded, uncooked  
breaded, cooked 72 55 

Halibut, Atlantic 	.......dressed 264 283 282 
fillets 51 54 86 

Halibut, Pacific 	....... 	dressed 10,452 9,562 12,792 
fillets 1,690 1,763 1,571 
steaks 56 54 41 

Sole 	...................dressed 232 147 38 
filiet 2,699 2,634 1,139 

Other Ylatfish 	..........dressed 48 2 4 
fillet 442 514 226 

Capelin 	.................round 6 74 

Herring, Atlantic 	.......round 835 362 3,592 

Herring, Pacific 	........round 431 88 963 

Mackerel 	................round or dressed 	• 932 1,060 2,601 
fillets 81 108 17 

Shad 	....................round or dressed 198 273 232 

Smelt 	...................dressed 444 437 154 
fillet 4 14 19 

243 304 233 Salmon, Atlantic 	............................... . 

Salmon, Pacific, total 	........................ 5. 972 3,030 5.819 
Chum 	..................dressed 468 205 320 

fillets 206 125 437 
steaks 2 12 20 

Cohn 	..................dressed 	.........., 2,875 1,279 2,617 

fillets 198 149 389 
steaks 39 37 26 

Pink 	..................dressed 394 42 170 

fillets 1 - - 

Sockeye 	...............dressed 11 7 76 

fillet - - - 

Spring, Red 	...........dressed 845 668 771 
fillets - 

- 5 

Spring, White 	.........dressed 277 315 641 
fillets - 

. 

- 

Spring, Pink 	..........dressed 504 89 151 

fillets - - - 

Steelhead 	.............dressed 58 25 138 

Unclassified 	..........all forms 94 76 58 

' 2 
48 52 
36 46 

254 152 

cie.a 	.......................................... .... 

Lobster 	........................................... 

160 172 

Oyster 	............................................. 
Scallop 	.......................................... 
Shrimp 	............................................ 
Squid 	.............................................. 
Other Shellfish 

16 
177 

4 
182 464 ...................................

Other Sea Fish 	..........all forms 1,304 1,237 2,141 



Table 5 (Cont'd.) - Cold Storage Stocks of Fresh and Ssioked Frozen Fish 	Page 5 

Species and Puct SEPTEMBER 1, 1955 August 1, 	1955 
Revised 

September 1, 	1954 
Final PRELIMINARY 

1 000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. 1 000 	lb. 

Frozen fresh inland fish, total 6,437 5,782 4,139 

Bass 	.................... round or dressed 171 177 244 
fillets 115 62 66 

deco (Lake Herring) 	.... 	round or dressed 	.. 189 194 104 

Lake Trout 	.............. round or dressed 	, 148 186 144 
fillets 92 9 68 

Perch 	................... round or dressed 35 44 67 
fillets 273 18 116 

Pickerel, blue 	.......... round or dressed 38 32 19 
fillets 32 34 10 

Pickerel (Yellow Pike) 	.. 	round or dressed 110 77 105 
fillets 850 760 472 

Pike (Jackftbh) 	......... round or dressed 163 174 75 
fillets 268 307 94 

Sauger 	.................. round or dressed 10 21 6 
fillets 9 15 2 

%cker (mci. 	,llet) 	... 	round or dressed 	., 6 5 30 
fillets 21 37 8 

Tullibee 	................ round or dressed 	.. 199 256 184 

Whitefish 	............... round or dressed 2,193 1,973 1.368 
fillets 247 154 184 

Other inland fish 	....... all. forms 	.......... 1/ 	1.268 2/ 	1,247 773 

2,493 2,769 2,634 

Cod, Atlantic 	........... rillets 1,276 1.473 1,666 

Cod, Pecific 	............ dressed 87 28 26 

Sked fish, total 	....................... 

fillets 56 91 79 

Haddock 	................. dressed 385 425 149 
fillets 78 104 50 

Saliaon 	.................. fillets 62 157 39 

Sea Herring 	............. dressed (kippers) 452 402 493 

Oold.ye 	................. dressed 9 8 1 

Other e,oked fish 	.......all form 88 81 131 

1/ Include. 151,000 lb. of Fresh Goldeyes. 	 2/ Includes 181,000 lb. of Fresh Goldeyes. 



Page 10 	 aaiiAL ThADI 

bl. 6 - MUVM of fl7 Products 

Six sontha to end or June 

WD AND COT 07 (1GXN 	
QUMTITT 	 TA1V 

1954 	1955 	1954 

-'000Th.- 

TOTAL WORTS 	• 	 .........o. 	 ... .. 	5,103,1 4,480,087 

8,187 5,940 838,472 842,484 ...................... 

Cod and r.l.ted species 	............, 350 172 61,236 31,571 
218 105 37,564 21,380 U L.A................................... 

	

Halibut 	........ 

	

U.S.A 	.......... 
1,179 699 211,954  131,8 

581 671 99,459 127,563 

..................... 465 275 156,962 75,202 
231 116 67,057 19,883 Alaska  

U L.A 	................ 234 159 89,905 55,319 

Other 	............................. 6,193 4,794 408,320 603,885 
U.S.A. 	................................. 5,418 3,107 288,806 230,311 

CUIM JI. 	................... . ....... ..... 1,637 

. 

1,583 212,677 217,088 

Cod etc., ust-sslt.d 	.................... 6 25 1,158 4,258 
U.S.A. 	................................. 4 16 733 2,389 

Herring, pickled 	....... 
Nsth.rleM 	............................ 
Norv. 	........................... 

1,302 1,174 137,121 124,922 
279 
416 

388 
450 

38,582 
28,846 

54,278 
34,025 

Otkr 	............... 
U.S.A............ 

329 384 74,398 87,908 
68 46 18,021 91945 

CANI7I 	............................... .. .. 1,247,367 1,235,323 

Movis•, sardin 	..................... 

Portugal 	............................... 

1,108 1,009 610,025 569,413 
789 
164 

702 
102 

455,005 
81,851 

427,838 
57,896 

Pj.lcha.zds 	............................... 8 197 810 28,407 

NOIUU 	.................................. 

U .S.A 4 - - 
Other 	..................................... .. .. 636,532 637,503 

I1LPI 	............... 
.. .. 1,149,295 987,555 

baiter., fresh 	.................. 
U.S.A. 	................ ••............... 

40 22 25,536 12,936 
31 22 18,876 12,5.12 

U.S.A. 	................................. 
.. .. 212.906 223,715 
.. .. 212,906 43,715 

OyStr., fresh 	............................. 

Oth.r, fresh 	.......... 1 •. 

. 

.. 17,028 13,337 

Casied 	............... .4 .. 893825 737,567 

. 	 ......... .... Ø......... ... .. 4 1 ,655,450 1,197,637 

Meal 	.............. ....•,.., - 1 - 88 
Thai.. and spois oil 	.......... 

U.S.A . 	................................. 
130 113 19,913 17,347 
66 23 10,385 4,796 

Oil, aoac.ntrat.d and for fortifying 
U.S.A 	................. ................  

.. .. 224,717 153,128 
189,395 62,314 

Other oils 	................................ .. .. 744,042 411,843 

'th.r Product. 	....... 

U.S.A. 	.................'.' 

.. 666,778 615,231 

.. 610,828 550,766 



Table 7 	- 	Exports of Fishery Products 	 Page 11 

Eiaht montha to end of' A..guer 

QUANTITY VALUE 
Product and Country of Destination 

1955 1954 1955 1954 
1 000 	lb 1 000 	lb $'OOO •'OOO 

'PAL IQLPORTS 79,317 82,642 

FE1 & FROZEN, shole or dressed, total 77,188 108,895 16,189 19,132 

Sea fish, 	ttl 	............................ 45,362 74,854 8,154 10,681 

Cod, Atlantic: 
1,136 1,732 100 156 

84 477 14 104 
Coda, Pacific: 

513 1,313 60 86 
109 184 15 34 

Raddock and other groundflsh 
2,104 1,611 90 89 

133 64 24 12 
Halibut: 

3,818 5,833 864 1,373 
8,364 9,086 1,822 2,457 

frush, dressed 	............................ . 

Herring, 	sea 	............................... 8,504 18,648 138 316 

frozen, dressed 	........................... .. 

3,233 3,454 333 383 

fresh, dressed 	............................ .. 

Saleon, Atlantic: 

fresh, dressed 	............................ . 

253 530 152 293 

rrozeo, dressed 	........................... .. 

frozen, dressed 	........................... .. 

243 485 166 294 

fresh, dressed 	............................ . 

Sln, Pacific: 

Mackerel 	.................................... . 

frozen, whole or dressed 	.................. ... 

.. 

3,541 4,244 1,376 1,496 

fresh, 	tole or dressed 	................... ... 

6,283 15,896 1,893 1,976 
3,434 2,280 66 466 

fresh, whole or dressed 	................... . 

3,610 9,017 1,041 1,146 

frozen, dressed 	........................... . 

Saelt 	....................................... . 

Other sea fish 	.............................. . 

31,826 34,041 8,035 8,451 

124 

.. 

121 24 16 

frozen, whole or dressed 	.................. . 

250 425 39 78 
Perch 	...................................... 1,635 1,873 265 274 

..7,505 7,701 1,862 1,955 
1,433 1,773 200 237 

Freshwater fish, total 	...................... . 

1,161 1,173 260 254 
296 305 294 283 

Pickerel 	.................................... . 

2,287 1,969 669 617 

Lake Herring 	................................ ... 

Pike 	........................................ . 

Saug.r 	...................................... . 

84 121 11 16 

Sturgeon 	.................................... ... 

whitefish 	.................................. 11,315 11,825 3,621 3,851 
Tullibee 	.................................... ... 

5,736 6,755 790 870 

Eel 	......................................... ... 

Other freshwater fish 	....................... . 

7RE 	& FR0ZEI, fillets and blocks, tots]. 	.. 

.. 

75,151 65,080 17,570 15,485 

Sea fish, total 	............................ 66,771 57,599 14,325 12,620 

Trout 	....................................... . 

God, Atlantic: 
18,821 24,270 3,427 4,614 

1,898 
Haddock: 

. 2,677 fillet 	.................................. 13,429 2,638 3,025 
1,804 

1,311 294 308 

fillet 	................................... 

771 658 121 99 

blocks 	....................................8,926 

Rosefish (Ocean Perch), fillets 	............ 4,727 7,231 903 1,491 
335 84 

Jlatfi.h, 	fillets 	.......................... 9,084 9,330 2,855 2,713 

blocks 	....................................9,285 

1,370 301 370 

Catfish, 	fillets 	............................1,184 
Bake, pollock, cusk, fillets 	................ . 

Other groundriah blooks 	..................... . 

Freshwater fillets, total 	.................. 8. 360 7,481 3,245 2,865 

Other sea fish fillets 	...................... 970 

4,436 3,353 1,993 1,638 
1,193 

. 

. 

1,045 375 300 
Pickerel 	.................................... 
Pike 	........................................ 

546 282 160 Whitefish 	................................... 886 
Other freshwater fillet. 	................... 1.  865 2,537 595 767 



79,571 

62,524 
1,718 

11,147 
3,337 
1,900 

212 
8,115 

245 
3,754 
3,388 

19,621 
1,733 

3,504 
2,782 

2,887 
2.493 

8,243 
915 
309 

4,886 
740 

13 

529 
77 

1,873 
11 

75,023 

60,354 
1,867 
9,328 
2,862 
1,769 
9,029 
8,751 

236 
3,589 
2,786 

12,354 
1,842 

2,511 
2,059 

2,526 
2,516 

8,550 
646 
40 

6,132 
543 
177 

215 
136 

852 
15 

11,623 

9,158 
213 

1,711 
533 
252 
33 

1,218 
33 

600 
459 

2,546 
309 

933 
738 

342 
301 

1,015 
121 
44 

720 
102 

2 

81 
13 

93 
I 

11,189 

9,117 
222 

1,470 
438 
238 

1,475 
1,367 

28 
517 
424 

1,611 
323 

640 
523 

253 
253 

1,091 
82 

5 
768 

72 
22 

33 
22 

54 
1 

18,661 

4,895 

9,540 
921 

3,828 
2,891 

482 

398 

21,128 

6,377 

10,576 
2,310 

3,634 
2,233 

845 

541 

1,841 

326 

918 
65 

454 
319 

78 

143 

2,050 

402 

1,027 
155 

453 
262 
121 

168 

	

Page 12 
	 Table 7 (cont'd.) - Xport9 of Fishery Products 

ductandCountryofDe8tthatiOn 	L 	UA TITY 	I 	V LU  

1955 	1 	1954 	 1955 	 1954 
I 1000 lb. 	I 	'000 lb. 	VOOO 	I 	'000 

L0KD yIi, total 

Haddock, dressed 

	

U.S.A . 	................................... 

Herring, sea 
Doainican Republic 
Haiti 

	

U.S.A . 	................................... 

Cod fillets 
U .S.A .................................... 

Haddock, ,ollock, hake fillet. ...... 
Other ssoked fish 

6,446 

114 
96 

5,314 
2,584 
2,114 

421 

923 
902 

18 
77 

8,719 

80 
76 

7.766 
2,718 
4,399 

357 

752 
736 

81 
40 

875 

29 
24 

562 
248 
213 
81 

231 
225 

4 
49 

928 

21 
21 

676 
218 
374 
64 

194 
190 

18 
19 

Sa.1r1.D 1I, tot.a1 ......................... 

Cod, salted and dried 
Barbados • ................................ 
Janaica 
Trinidad 
L.ewerd ?lindwsrd Islands 
Brazil 
Cuba 

miniCan Republic 
Italy 
Portugal 
Puerto Rico 
U.S.A . 	................................... 

Cod, salted, boneless 
U.S.A . 	................................... 

Cod, wet-salted 
U.S.A . 	................................... 

Hake, haddock, pollock, cusk, salted and 
dried 

British Oulana ........................... 
Cuba 
Luiinican Republic 
Puerto Rico 
U .S.A.................................... 

Rake, haddock, poflock, cusk, salted 
boneless 

U.S.A .................................... 

Herring, dry-salted 
Other salted fish .........................* 

PI(.KUD F1i, total 

AlewiVe 

Herring, sea 
Jeasica 

Mack.rel 
JeaaiC. 
U.S.A . 	................................... 

Other pickled fish 



Table 7 (concl'd.) 	- 	Exports of Fishery Products 	 Ptage 13 

9ight months to end of August 

UANT1TY VALUL 
Product and Country of Dettnat1on 

1955 1954 1955 1954 
1 000 	lb. '000 	lb. .'000 .'ooO 

CANNM 71811, total 	.......................... . 27,318 48,225 7,997 14,088 

Herring, 	sea 	............................... 1,002 810 153 123 
412 

.. 
205 51 27 Jenaice 	................................... .. 

U.S.A. 	................................... 465 331 86 61 

5,915 5,056 1,068 970 
793 419 170 93 
397 

... 

491. 72 91 
899 1,598 159 311 
334 629 64 121 
390 3 58 1 

20,265 42,083 6,742 12.922 
United kingdoa 	.......................... 1,925 13,566 1,083 5,252 

683 608 285 241 
2,148 526 894 197 
3,516 5,171 1,027 1,365 
1,572 1,562 403 357 

879 1,647 244 413 
2,121 13,583 570 3,654 

8..lj.on 	...................................... 

136 276 34 73 

Sardine 	.................................... . 

Union of Scith Africa 	..................... ... 

British G.Ai&ns 	............................ ... 

Netherlands 	............................... ... 

U.S.A..................................... . 

25,537 25,059 15,785 13,775 

J.naica 	................................... ... 

Trinidad 	.................................. ... 

Belgen 	Congo 	............................. ... 

1,983 2,577 445 558 

Australia 	................................. ... 

1,475 1,889 77 124 
Cleas, in shell and shucked 	................. . 

508 688 368 434 

New Zealand 	............................... . 

BelgiuL 	................................... . 

Italy 	..................................... . 

20,964 20,058 13,228 11,149 

Other canned fish 	........................... ... 

U.S.A. . 	................................... 20,964 20,058 13,228 11,149 

I1.FI, 	total 	............................ 

1.0 	shell 	.................................. . 

Other shellfish, fresh, frozen or dried 	.... 1,660 1,503 672 473 

Shucked 	................................... ... 

685 789 1,328 1,51.8 
103 156 201 349 

lobster, fresh or frozen 	.................... 

13 20 27 46 

Lobster, 	canned 	............................. . 

United Kingdois 	............................ . 

U.S.A. 	................................... 499 581 962 1,052 
Be1giu 	................................... .. 

Other shellfish, canned 	................... 

. 

245 132 112 77 

8CZ1.IJ1US, total 	........................ . . . 	. 7,437 5,995 

58,416 49,015 4,301 3,423 
54,780 47,232 4,101 3,329 
3,636 1,783 200 94 

Oil., total 	.................... 	in gaflons 1,623,060 1,077,493 1,346 893 

neal, total 	................................. 

10,055 6,175 16 33 

Herring and other sea fish 	................ 

4.0,790 15,472 43 16 
Cod liv.r, 	sun rotted 	.................... 467,924 430,841 347 299 

hele (inel. 	a.no) 	....................... 

P%is.rnaceutical 	............................. 
Cod llv.r, crude 	........................... 

Herring, 	industrial 	...................... 797,166 498,892 613 382 
Seal 	..................................... 15,392 

.. 
- 10 - 

288,391 122,449 274 116 

.. 

3,342 

.. 

3,664 43 47 
Ihals 	...................................... 

.. .. 399 342 

Other oil. 	.................................. 

7,613 7,494 343 374 
Seaweeds 	........................................ 
Soluble. 	..................................... 
Seal 	skin 	............................no. 163,283 133,393 526 391 
Othsr products .. .. 522 572 



Page 14 	Table 8 - Index Number. or Wholesale Prices of Fishery Products and Relevant Series 

Date 
Fishery 
Producta 

Meat 
Freah 

Fowl 
Dressed 

Salaries 
Industrial 

Consumer Price Index 

Wholesale h'holesalr Wholesale Composite Ceneda U...A. U.K. 

1935-1939 1935-1939 1935-1939 1949 • 100 1949 • 100 1947-1949 Jan.15 1952 
.100. 6100 0100 .100 .100 

260.7 337.7 199.3 106.0 102.9 102.8 86.0 
283.3 423.1 262.0 125.6 113.7 111.0 94.0 
279.8 343.6 194.5 140.3 116.5 113.5 102.6 
259.0 292.5 220.1 151.5 115.5 114.4 105.8 
260.4 283.9 164.7 151.3 116.2 114.8 107.7 

1952 	Average 	.................... . 

1953 	Average 	.................... . 

250.4 304.4 150.6 153.9 116.2 115.2 109.1 

1954 	Average 	.................... . 

250.9 282.8 138.6 155.4 117.0 115.0 108.4 
265.6 278.8 138.6 155.5 116.8 114.7 108.2 
266.6 261.1 144.6 157.1 116.8 114.5 108.7 

1950 	Average 	.................... . 

1951 	Average 	.................... . 

270.4 261.1 165.7 157.2 116.8 114.6 109.2 
269.4 265.1 147.6 156.2 116.6 114.3 109.8 

1954 	July 	....................... . 

August 	..................... . 

September 	.................. . 

November 	................... . 

December 	................... . 

274.1 269.9 156.6 149.2 116.4 114.3 110.2 

October 	.................... . 

279.9 270.7 159.6 148.8 116.3 114.3 110.2 
285.4 273.8 183.7 150.3 116.0 114.3 110.2 

1955 	January 	.................... . 

February 	................... . 

285.6 274.3 192.8 150.0 116.1 114.2 110.8 
March 	...................... . . 

April 	...................... . 

258.6 282.8 195.8 153.1 116.4 114.2 110.6 May 	........................ . 

258.4 290.3 201.8 158.8 115.9 114.4 112.9 June 	....................... . 

July 	....................... . 258.4 283.7 210.8 163.7 116.0 114.7 113.3 

Table 9 - Prices Received by Fishermen 

Week ending August 20th 

Species and 1rt 1955 1954 Species and POrt 1955 1954 

per lb. 0 per lb. ç per lb. u per lb. 
Cod, market: Swordfish: 

Halifax, N.S., offshore 3 1/4 3 1/4 Louiebourg, N.C., offshore - - 
Lockeport, N.S., offshore 3 - Halifax, N.S., ofrebore - - 
Louiabourg, N.S., offibore 3 3 1/4 North Sydney, N.S., ofrabore - - 

2 3 Lobeter, market: 
Carac?.iet, N.E., ungraded 2 3/4 3 1/2-4 Yarmouth, N.S. 	................ - - 
PaspeblaC, 	ungraded 3 3 Petit do Grat, N.S. 	........... 

. 
.- - 

St. John's, Nt 14., ungraded 2-2 1/4 2 1/4 Grand Manan, N.E. 	............. - - 
Haddock, 1.rge: RichibuCto, N.B. 	.............. 30-32 32-38 

Halifax, N.S., offshore 4 5 - 

. 

- 
Louiabourg, N.S., offshore - 4 3/4 House Harbour, Meg. Is.,  
St. John's, Nfld., ungraded 	... 3 3 - 

. 

- 
Rosef jab (Ocean Perch): Scallop: 

Halifax, N.S., offshore 2 1/2 2 1/2-2 3/4 Digby, N.S. 	................... - 28 
Louiebourg, N.S., offshore 	,.., 2 1/4-2 1/2 2 1/2 Halifax, N.&. 	................. - - 
Raisee, Nfld., ungraded 2 1/4 2 

Sourie, P.1.1 . 	......... ........ 

Oyster: 
Flounders: 

Curling, Ntld .................. 

Sunmerbide, P..1. 	............ - - 

Sourle. P.1.1 .................. 

Halifax, N.S., offebore 3 3-3 1/4 - 

Louisbourg, N.S. 	.............. 3 3 
Sou.Dia, 	PJ..I. 	................ 3 1/2 3 

Shippegan, N.E................. 

Salmon, Sockeye: 

. 

Ce.raquet, N.E. 	................ 2.8 3 1/2 28 25 
Ramea, Nfld., ungraded 2 3/4 2 3/4 Cohn: 

Herring: 34 30 
1 1/4 1 	1/2 Pink: 

Black's Harbour, N.E. 	......... - - Prince kupert, round 	........... 8 3/4 7 3/4 
Richibucto, N.E. 	.............. - - 

Vancouver, dxe.sed 	............. 

Chum: 

Yarmouth, N.S ..................

Serdines: 

Vancouver, round 	............... 

- - 
Black'. Harbour, N.E. 	......... 2 1/2 2 Red Spring: 

Mackerel: 38 43 
Halifax, N,S. 	................. - - White Spring: 
Cheticamp, N.S................. 

.

.

.

.

.

.

. 

3 3 

Vancouver, dressed 	............. 

26 26 
House Harbour, Meg. Is., Q,ue. 	• - 3 

Vancouver, round 	............... 

Vancouver, dressed 	............. 
Halibut, medium: 

Smelt: 15.8-16.3 - 
Suamerside, P.E.I. 	............ - - boles: 

. 

. 

- - 

Prince Rupert, dresaed 	......... 

3-4 3-4 
. 

Prince Rupert 	.................. 
Lingcod: 

(.hathem, N.E................... 

Vancouver 	...................... 9 6-9 



Table 10 - Wholesale Prices at August 15, 1955 

Product unit Halifax Montreal Toronto WlnLipeg Vencouv.r 

ATLaNTIC 
Cod fillets, fresh, unwrapped 	............ lb .192 .253 .270 - - 
Cod fillets, frozen, cello 5's .199 .240 .243 .263 - 
Cod fillets, smoked - .303 .330 .347 - 
Ra.libut, fresh or frozen, 10-40 lb .378 .358 - - - 
Haddock fillets, fresh, unwrapped .270 .343 .364 - - 

.. 

" .192 .240 .254 .267 - 
Mackerel, frozen, round - .146 .175 - - 
Smelts, frozen, No. 1 - .276 .236 - - 

ATLANTIC CANNED 
Lobster, Fancy Grade 	................. cc. 484. 34.68 33.49 32.88 36.32 - 

Herring, kippered, domestic 	................ 

Sardines, not aked, in vegetable oil 	" 100-3k. 8.74 8.50 8.51 8.98 9.16 

PACIFIC 
Halibut, frozen, 10-40 lb., headless and 

lb - .340 .294 .293 .219 
Silverbright, frozen, headless & dressed .332 .348 .300 .317 .247 
Coho, frozen, headless and dressed - .532 .494 .473 .402 

N - - - - .139 LingCOd, fresh 	............................ 

PACIFIC CANNED 
&ckeye, Grade A 	..................... ca 48-1 19.52 18.65 19.34 18.84 18.20 

dressed 	.......................... 

Pink, 	Grade A 	......................... 1 1. 86  11.11 11.26 11.32 10.35 

INLAND 
lhitefieh, fresh 	.......... lb . - .321 - - 
Whitefish, frozen - .283 .243 .197 - 

N - .470 .425 - - Lake Trout, fresh 	......................... 

Lake Trout, frozen 	........................ N - - .351 .350 - 

Table 11 - Retail Prices at August 1, 1955 

Product unit Halifax Montreal Toronto Vancouver 

t I 
ATLANTIC 

lb .322 .370 .438 - 
- .310 - 

.365 .455 .519 .532 
n .433 .490 .529 .528 
,, .438 .500 .571 

Herring, 	kippered 	................................... 
.298 .329 .373 .350 

Cod fillets, fresh, unwrapped 	.......................... 

" - .333 .310 - 
Smelts, frozen, No. 1 N - .430 - - 

Cod fillets, frozen, packaged 	.......................... 

Finnan Haddje 	.......................................... 
Haddock fillets, fresh 	................................. 

................ 

SsJ.sion eteak, fresh or frozen .847 .780 - - 

ATLANTIC CNThD 

Cod fillets, 	smoked 	............................................ 

Lobster, FanCy Grade 	............................ tin os 

...... 

.784 .806 .803 .915 

Meeker.]., 	trozen 	....................................... 

3 	os. .096 .089 .089 .099 

PACIFIC 

Sardines, not smoked, in oil 	..................... . 

lb - .708 .752 - 
N - - .855 .648 Spring steak, trash or frozen 	........................ 

N - .505 - 
- - .328 

Cohn steak, fresh or frozen 	.......................... . 

N  Ati 	.620 .645 .762 .427 
N - .610 .602 - 

PACIFIC CAN)*) 
Sockeye, Grade A 	............................... tin 8 oz. .470 .423 .403 	i .412 

Silv.rbrigbt steak, fresh or frozen 	.................. 

Lingcod, freeh 	....................................... 
Halibut steak, fresh 	................................. 

N  .276 .264 .253 .245 

Halibut steak, frozen 	.................. .............. 

INLAND 

Pink, Fancy Grade 	.............................. . . 

lb. - - .530 - 
Whitefish, 	frozen 	.............. . .................... N - - - - 
Whitefish, fresh 	..................................... 

N 
. 

- - .750 - Lake Trout, freah 	.................................... 
Yellow Pickerel, fresh - - .702 - 



LA PECHE AU CANADA, EN AOUT 1955 

CANADA 

En juillet, la pche maritime au Canada a donné 241,126,000 livres de Pois-
son d'une valeur de $ 13,821,000, soit une diminution de 8 P.  100 quant au volume 
et de 4 p. 100 quant la valeur sur celle d'aoftt 1954 (262,386,000 livres valant 
$14,370,000). 

Les débarquernents des huit premiers rriois de l'année (1,214,267,000 livres 
évaluées $56,484,000) sont en baisse de 6 et 5 p. 100, respectivement, sur ceu.x 
de la période correspondante de 1954 (1,293,534,000 livres valant $59,457,000). 

ATLANTIQUE 

Sur la côte de PAtlantique, la prise d'aoit a atteint 179,200,000 livres (soit 
13 p. 100 de moms que les 206,384,000 livres d'aoQt 1954) d'une valeur de $6,034,-
000 (soit 5 p. 100 de moms que les $6,362,000 d'aolt 1954). 

Les pêcheurs de Terre-Ne've ont débarqué 87,334,000 livres de Poisson, 
soit 27 p.  100 de moms qu'en aoat 1954 (119,403,000). La valeur de Ia pêche 
($2,000,000) a eté de 28 p.  100 inférieure celle d'aoftt 1954 ($2,781,000). La pri-
se de morue a sensiblement baissé cette année. 

La situation semble un peu plus brillante en Nouve11e-cosse. Les debar-
querrients d'aolt ont totalisé 49,079,000 livres ($1,862,000) contre 38,761,000 
($1,682,000) en aoit 1954. Dans l'ensemble, la prise de Poisson de fond a été 
plus forte aussi bien en aolt 'qu'en la période de janvier-aot. La valeur de la 
prise de homards, cependant, continue d'être légerement inférieure & celle de l'an 
de rnie r. 

PACIFIQU E 

La valeur de la pêche en Colo mbie -B ritinnique a été de $7,787,000 en aoilt, 
soit 3 P. 100 de moms que celle d'aoüt 1954 ($8,008,000). Les débarquements 
de saumon ont totalisé 56,285,000 livres ($7,025,000) contre 49,716,000 ($6,938,-
000) en aoüt 1954. La prise de fléta.n (3,134,000 livres) valait $480,000. 

STOCKS 

A la fin d'aoili, les stocks de poisson congelé au Canada atteignaient 54,656,-
000 livres, dont 52,163,000 livres de poisson frais et 2,493,000 livres de Poisson 
fume. Au regard de la fin d'aotit 1954, les stocks de poisson frais étaient de 
928,000 livres (2 p. 100) plus élevés, mais ceux de poisson fume étaient de 141,000 
(5 p. 100) plus faibles. 

EXPORTATIONS 

Durant les huit premiers mois de 1954, le Canada a vendu & l'étranger pour 
$79,317,000 de Poisson et de produits du poisson, soit 5 p. 100 de moms qu'en les 
même mois de 1954 ($82,642,000). Les ventes de filets et b&tonnets, de poisson 
sale, de mollusques et crustacés, de farine et d'huile de Poisson ont augmenté, 
mais pas assez pour contre-balancer la grande baisse des exportations de saumon 
en conserve. 
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